Public Act 100-0350

HB0764 Enrolled

AN ACT concerning local government.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Illinois Municipal Code is amended by adding Section 7-1-10.5 as follows:

(65 ILCS 5/7-1-10.5 new)

Sec. 7-1-10.5. Disconnection or de-annexation of annexed highways. Notwithstanding any other law or regulation, if any highway that was, prior to annexation, a township highway is disconnected or de-annexed within one year after the original annexation, the jurisdiction of the highway shall revert back to the township that had jurisdiction immediately before the annexation.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.